

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5508/2012

DR.SANJIB KARMAKAR APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MRS. SAMPA KARMAKAR RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

I.A. No. 34075/2024

This joint application is filed by the appellant - Dr. Sanjib Karmakar and the respondent - Mrs. Sampa Karmakar for taking on record the Memorandum of Understanding¹ dated 30.01.2024, which MoU is also signed by the parties.

Learned counsel for the parties states that the MoU may be taken on record.

In view of the statement made in the application as well as by the learned counsel for the parties in the Court, the MoU dated 30.01.2024, is taken on record.

Parties will be bound by the said MoU.

In exercise of our power under Article 142 of the Constitution of India, we, hereby, dissolve the marriage between the appellant - Dr. Sanjib Karmakar and the respondent - Mrs. Sampa Karmakar, who have been residing separately since 2000. The appellant - Dr. Sanjib Karmakar has paid an amount of Rs.

¹ "MoU" for short.

27,00,000/- (Rupees twenty seven lakhs only) as one time settlement/permanent alimony to the respondent - Sampa Karmakar. The said payment has been made on 24.01.2024, as recorded in paragraph 2 of the MoU.

Rs.1,20,000/- (Rupees one lakh twenty thousand only) will be paid in terms of paragraph 3, for which a post-dated cheque has already been issued by the appellant - Dr. Sanjib Karmakar to the respondent - Sampa Karmakar.

As per the terms of the MoU, the appellant - Dr. Sanjib Karmakar would not be liable to pay any further interim maintenance or permanent alimony. The parties will not initiate any case against each other and will not have any right or claim against any movable or immovable property belonging to either of them.

The application is allowed and disposed of in the above terms.

Civil Appeal No. 5508 of 2012

In view of the order passed in I.A. No. 34075/2024, the present appeal will be treated as disposed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJIV KHANNA)

.....J.
(DIPANKAR DATTA)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 29, 2024.

ITEM NO.116

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5508/2012

DR.SANJIB KARMAKAR

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MRS. SAMPA KARMAKAR

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 34075/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SETTLEMENT)

Date : 29-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTAFor Appellant(s) Mr. Rajesh Gulab Inamdar, AOR
Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Arslaan Muin, AdvFor Respondent(s) Ms. Upma Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AORUPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E RThe civil appeal and I.A. No.34075 of 2024 are disposed of in
terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)